

Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia **Centralized Request for Quote** Construction

Proc Folder:

1238534

Doc Description: MCA South-Maclin Hall HVAC Replacement

Reason for Modification:

Proc Type:

Central Purchase Order

Date Issued 2023-06-05

Solicitation Closes 2023-06-22 13:30 Solicitation No

0603

CRFQ

ADJ2500000031

version

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code: 000000 189985

Vendor Name: DSO Mechanical LLC

Address: 515 Third Ave

Street:

city: South Charleston

State: West Virginia

Country: USA

Zip: 25303

Principal Contact: Jeffrey Kelley

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-744-8479

Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

David H Pauline 304-558-0067

david.h.pauline@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X

FEIN#

46-1525016

DATE

06/22/2023

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Jun 5, 2023

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the West Virginia Adjutant General's Office Mountaineer Challenge Academy SOUTH located at 305 Fayette Pike, Montgomery, WV 25136, to establish a contract to provide all labor, materials, tools, & equipment to complete Maclin Hall HVAC replacement, as further described herein, in accordance with the plans, specifications and drawings, instructions to bidders, bid schedule, and the general terms & conditions.

MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING: 06/13/2023 at 10:30 am at Mountaineer Challenge Academy SOUTH - 305 Fayette Pike Montgomery, WV 25136 - WVU Tech - Vining Library Parking Lot

******* Technical question deadline is 06/15/2023 by 1:00 pm.*******

PROJECT PLANS: Copies of the project plans can be obtained by contacting Miller Engineering, Inc. 54 West Run Road Morgantown, WV 26508

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO		
ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE		ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE		
1703 COONSKIN DR		305 FAYETTE PIKE		
CHARLESTON WV		MONTGOMERY	WV	
US		US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1 MCA South- Replace Two (2) 15 Ton MAU's		- File of the second		11-4-4-	
	Maclin Hall-BASE BID			· ·	416, 870

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72000000				

Extended Description:

Contract Item #1- Lump Sum Price for Base Bid replace two (2) 15-ton MAU's on Maclin Hall, per the attached documentation.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO		
ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE 1703 COONSKIN DR		ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE		
		305 FAYETTE PIKE		
CHARLESTON WV		MONTGOMERY	WV	
us		US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2 Add-Alternate No.1- Install Two (2) 25 Ton			-	165,685	
	MAU's Maclin Hall				165,685

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72000000				

Extended Description:

Add-Alternate Bid No.1- Lump Sum Price for the installation of two (2) new 25-Ton MAU's on Maclin Hall, per the attached documentation.

ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE 1703 COONSKIN DR		SHIP TO		
		ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE 305 FAYETTE PIKE		
CHARLESTON WV US		MONTGOMERY WV		

1 740
3

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72000000		AND AND REAL PROPERTY.		

Extended Description:

Add-Alternate Bid No.2- Lump Sum Price for the replacement of the existing control system with a new ASI BAS system, per the attached documentation.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS Line Event Date 1 Mandatory mtg. at 10:30 am 2023-06-13 2 Technical questions due by 1:00 pm 2023-06-15

SECTION 00 4100 BID FORM

THE	PR	ROJECT AND THE PARTIES	
1.01	TO	o:	
	A.	WV Army National Guard Adjutant General's Office 1707 Coonskin Drive Charleston, WV 25311	
1.02	FO	OR:	
	A.	Project: WVARNG ChalleNGe Academy Maclin Hall MAU Replacement	
	B.	Project Number: 23004 Maclin Hall Montgomery, WV 25136	
1.03	DA	ATE: 06/22/2023 (BIDDER TO ENTER DATE)	
1.04	SU	JBMITTED BY: (BIDDER TO ENTER NAME AND ADDRESS)	
	A.	Bidder's Full Name DSO Mechanical LLC	
		1. Address 515 Third Ave.	-
		2. City, State, Zip_ South Charleston, WV 25303	_
1.05	OF	FFER	
	A.	Having examined the Place of The Work and all matters referred to in the In Bidders and the Contract Documents prepared by Miller Engineering, Inc. fo mentioned project, we, the undersigned, hereby offer to enter into a Contrac Work for the Sum of:	r the shove
	B.	BASE BID: The base bid will install 2 – 15 ton MAUs as scheduled to replace along with new rooftop exhaust fans and curbs as defined within the project four - Hadred Ninety - See Thereone	the existing AHUs documents:
		Eight-Hirshel Severty doll	ars
		(\$ 496 870), in lawful money of the United States of Amer	ica.
		ADD ALTERNATE #1: Alt #1 will, in lieu of the 2 - 15 ton units in the base bid MAUs as scheduled to replace the existing AHUs, along with the same roofte and curbs as in the base bid, as defined within the project documents: One - Headed Siets Fire Thursd	l, install 2 – 25 ton op exhaust fans
		Sou-Hundred Eighty- Five doll	ars
		(\$	
		ADD ALTERNATE #2: Alt #2 will replace the existing control system with a no system. The available information on the existing BAS, which has been through the least two separate occasions, is included in the project manual, as defined documents: Thirty-One Thousand Seven Hundred	ch modification on
		Thirty-One Thousand Seven-Hundred Fourty dollar	ars
	ı	(\$ 31,740), in lawful money of the United States of America	ca.

23004 / WVARNG ChalleNGe Academy Maclin Hall MAU Replacement

00 4100 - 1

BID FORM

E. We have included the required security Bid Bond as required by the Instruction to Bidders.

1.06 BID ITEMS AND UNIT COSTS

A. All applicable federal, state, and local taxes are included in the Bid Sum.

2.01 ACCEPTANCE

- A. This offer shall be open to acceptance and is irrevocable for sixty days from the bid closing date.
- B. If this bid is accepted by Owner within the time period stated above, we will:
 - 1. Execute the Agreement within seven days of receipt of Notice of Award.
 - 2. Furnish the required bonds within seven days of receipt of Notice of Award.
 - 3. Commence work within seven days after written Notice to Proceed of this bid.
- C. If this bid is accepted within the time stated, and we fail to commence the Work or we fail to provide the required Bond(s), the security deposit shall be forfeited as damages to Owner by reason of our failure, limited in amount to the lesser of the face value of the security deposit or the difference between this bid and the bid upon which a Contract is signed.
- D. In the event our bid is not accepted within the time stated above, the required security deposit shall be returned to the undersigned, in accordance with the provisions of the Instructions to Bidders; unless a mutually satisfactory arrangement is made for its retention and validity for an extended period of time.

2.02 CONTRACT TIME

- A. If this Bid is accepted, we will:
- B. Complete the Work in 180 calendar days from Notice to Proceed.

Dated

Dated

2.03 ADDENDA

A.	The	following Adder	nda have been r	eceived. The mo	difications to the E	id Documents noted
	belo	aw have been co	onsidered and al	l costs are includ	ed in the Bid Sum.	
	1.	Addendum #_	Dated	06/14/32		
	2.	Addendum #	Dated	06/16/23		

2.04 BID FORM SUPPLEMENTS

Addendum #

Addendum #

- A. The following Supplements are attached to this Bid Form and are considered an integral part of this Bid Form:
 - 1. Copy of Contractor's Valid Contractor's License
 - 2. WV Drug Free Work Place Affidavit
- B. We agree to submit the following Supplements to Bid Forms within 72 hours after submission of this bid for additional bid information:
 - 1. AlA A305 Contractor Qualification Statement

2.05 BID FORM SIGNATURE(S)

A.	The Corporate Seal of	1
B.	DSO Mechanica	LLC
C.	(Bidder - print the full name of y	our firm)

D. was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

F. (Authorized signing officer, Title)

G. (Seal)

Ē.

OFFICIAL SEAL
Tammy Foley
Notary Public
State of West Virginia
My Commission Expires
July 10, 2027
515 3RD AVENUE

H. (Authorized signing officer, Title)

Project Monger

END OF SECTION

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ ADJ2300000031

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

(Check the b	ox next to each addend	um received)	
⊠	☑ Addendum No. 1		Addendum No. 6
	Addendum No. 2		Addendum No. 7
	Addendum No. 3		Addendum No. 8
	Addendum No. 4		Addendum No. 9
	Addendum No. 5		Addendum No. 10

Addendum Numbers Received:

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Company

Authorized Signature

06/22/2023

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



AUTHORIZED BY THE
West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

POR LICENSING NUMBER:

WEST VIRGINIA

WV050370

CLASSIFICATION:

HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING PLUMBING

DSO MECHANICAL LLC
DBA DSO MECHANICAL LLC
515 THIRD AVE
SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303

DATE ISSUED

JANUARY 21, 2023

EXPIRATION DATE

JANUARY 21, 2024

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name:	DSO Mechanical	
Check this box	x if no subcontractors will perfe	form more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the
Subcontractor Name	+	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
Meckles burg	Roofing	WU 046287
Rigary Digita Thermal So Summit Elec	al Systems	WV 031362
Thermal So	lutions	WV 030824
Summit Elec	tom's Group	WV 047675

Attach additional pages if necessary

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name and Title)	Mike Laughlin	Project Manager	
(Address)515 Third A	Ave., South Charle	eston, WV 25303	
(Phone Number) / (Fax N	umber)304-744-	-8479 304-744-849	1
(Email address) mla	nughlin@dsomech.	com	

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein: that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn: that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

DSO Mecha	inical LLC		
(Company)	Project	Monger	
(Signature of Authorized	Representative)	9	
Mike Laughlin	Project Manager	06/22/2023	
(Printed Name and Title	of Authorized Representat	ive) (Date)	
304-744-8479	304-744-8491		
(Phone Number) (Fax Nu	mber)		
	mlaughlin@ds	omech.com	
(Email Address)			

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION CRFQ ADJ23*31 -- MCA South Maclin Hall HVAC Replacement

- 13. SUBSTITUTIONS: Any substitution requests must be submitted in accordance with the official question and answer period described in the INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS SUBMITTING BIDS, Paragraph 4. Vendor Question Deadline.
- 14. FACILITIES ACCESS: Performance of Contract Services may require access cards and/or keys to gain entrance to Agency's facilities. In the event that access cards and/or keys are required:
 - 14.1. Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards and/or keys to perform service.
 - **14.2.** Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
 - 14.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
 - **14.4.** Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
 - 14.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

15. MISCELLANEOUS:

15.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Mike Laughlin

Telephone Number: 304-744-8479

Fax Number: 304-744-8491

Email Address: mlaughlin@dsomech.com

State of West Virginia Purchasing Division

CERTIFIED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REPORT COVERSHEET

In accordance with **West Virginia Code** § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. That report must include each of the items identified below in the Required Report Content section.

<u>Instructions:</u> Vendor should complete this coversheet, attach it to the required report, and submit it to the appropriate location as follows: For contracts more than \$25,000, the report should be mailed to the West Virginia Purchasing Division at 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the vendor should mail the report to the public authority issuing the contract.

Contract Identif	ication:						
Contract Number	;						
Contract Purpose	e:						
Agency Request	ing Work:						
Required Report should check each	t Content: The attached report must inclush box as an indication that the required inf	de each of the items listed I ormation has been included	pelow. The vendor I in the attached report.				
☐ Informatio 21-1D-5 w	n indicating the education and training ser	vice to the requirements of	West Virginia Code §				
☐ Name of to successor	☐ Name of the laboratory certified by the United States Department of Health and Human Services or its successor that performs the drug tests;						
☐ Average n	umber of employees in connection with the	e construction on the public	improvement;				
negative to	□ Drug test results for the following categories including the number of positive tests and the number of negative tests: (A) Pre-employment and new hires; (B) Reasonable suspicion; (C) Post-accident; and (D) Random.						
Vendor Contact	Information:						
Vendor Name:	DSO Mechanical LLC	Vendor Telephone:	304-744-8479				
Vendor Address:	515 Third Ave South Charleston, WV 25303	Vendor Fax: 30	4-744-8491 ughlin@dsomech.com				
		Vendor E-IviailTribat	<u></u>				



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

Ι, _	Mike Laughlin	, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1.	I am an employee of _	DSO Mechanical LLC ; and,
2.	I do hereby attest that	DSO Mechanical LLC (Company Name)
	maintains a written pla policy are in compliance	n for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and e with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The	above statements are sw	orn to under the penalty of perjury.
		Printed Name: Mike Laughlin Signature:
		Title: Project Manager
		Company Name:DSO Mechanical LLC Date:06/22/2023
STA	TE OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
COL	INTY OFKanawha	, TO-WIT:
		to before me this 22 day of June , 2023 .
(Sea	al)	(Notary Public)
	manne.	FEICIAL SEAL

OFFICIAL SEAL
Tammy Foley
Notary Public
State of West Virginia
My Commission Expires
July 10, 2027
515 3RD AVENUE
SOUTH CHARLESTON, WY 25303

Rev. July 7, 2017

BID BOND

	KNOV	V ALL MEN BY TI	HESE PRESEN	NTS, That we, the und	dersigned,_	DSO Mechanical, LLC	
	_ of _5	515 Third Ave		South Charleston, \	VV 25303	3, as Principal, and Nationwide Mutual Insurance)
Co.	of _	Columbus	, Ohio	, a co	rporation o	organized and existing under the laws of the State of _	
Ohio						, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the St	tate
of West	Virgini	a, as Obligee, in tl	he penal sum o	of the total an	nount bid	(\$) for the payment of whi	ich,
						ministrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
	The C	Condition of the a	bove obligation	n is such that where	as the Prir	rincipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of	the
				oposal, attached here - Maclin Hall HVAC		ade a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ement	
Replac	ement	t of HVAC units	and associate	ed work.			
	NOW	THEREFORE,	_				_
the agre	ement e and e	o and shall furnisl created by the ac affect. It is expres	all be accepted h any other bor ceptance of sa ssly understood	f and the Principal s nds and insurance rec id bid, then this obliga	quired by the ation shall b	into a contract in accordance with the bid or propo he bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perfo be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remair f the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in	orm n in
way imp waive n	paired o	urety, for the valuor affected by any any such extension	extension of	reby stipulates and ag the time within which	grees that to the Oblige	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in gee may accept such bid, and said Surety does here	no ∍by
	WITN	ESS, the following	g signatures an	d seals of Principal a	nd Surety, e	, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal a	and
Surety,	or by P	rincipal individuall	y if Principal is	an individual, this 19	th_day of	f <u>June</u> , 20 <u>23</u> .	
Principa	il Seal					By (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)	_
						Operations Manager	_
Surety S	Seal					Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company (Name of Surety)	
						Attorney-in-Fact Janet M. Bean	_

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

ALEXANDREA R GRANT; JAMES C ALTHANS; JAMES C ALTHANS JR; JANET M BEAN; MICHAEL A ALTHANS; NICOLE R JAKOVLIC;

SUSAN C BARRIBALL:

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 20th day of August, 2021.

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this 20th day of August, 2021, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Stephanie Rubino McArthur Notary Public, State of New York No. 02MC6270117 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 19, 2024 Seylanie Britis Melile

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said Company this 19th day of June 32023 days. B. Guy

Assistant Secretary